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Important Safety Instructions

/SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS b

This manual contains instructions and warnings that should be
followed during the installation, operation, and storage of this
product. Failure to heed these instructions and warnings will void
the product warranty.

CAUTION only those who are properly trained or qualified to use this device should
do so. Anyone who is not trained or qualified should not use this device unless it is
under the supervision of someone who is properly trained or qualified to do so.

Children must be supervised to ensure that they do not use the device as a toy.

Never use the device if the cord and plug are damaged,; if it is not working properly,
or if it has been dropped or damaged, take it to an authorized service center for
inspection and repair.

If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its authorized
\service agent, or by qualified personnel in order to avoid a danger. )

* The PDU provides the convenience of multiple outlets, but DOES NOT provide surge
or line noise protection for connected equipment.

* The PDU is designed for indoor use only, in a controlled environment, away from
excess moisture, temperature extremes, conductive contaminants, dust or direct
sunlight.

* Keep indoor ambient temperature between 32°F and 104°F (0°C and 40°C).

* The PDU must be installed by a qualified technician only.

* Do not attempt to mount the PDU to an insecure or unstable surface.

Install in accordance with National Electrical Code standards. Be sure to use the

proper overcurrent protection for the installation, in accordance with the plug/

equipment rating.

Connect the PDU to an outlet that is in accordance with your local building codes

and that is adequately protected against excess currents, short circuits and earth

faults.

The electrical outlets supplying power to the equipment should be installed near the

equipment and easily accessible.

* Do not connect the PDU to an ungrounded outlet or to extension cords or adapters
that eliminate the connection to ground.

* Be sure to provide a local disconnect device on any models that are permanently
installed without a plug that is easily accessible.

* Never attempt to install electrical equipment during a thunderstorm.

* Individual equipment connected to the PDU should not draw more current than the
individual PDU’s outlet’s rating.

* The total load connected to the PDU must not exceed the maximum load rating for
the PDU.

* Do not attempt to modify the PDU, input plugs or power cables.

* Do not drill into or attempt to open any part of the PDU housing. There are no user-
serviceable parts inside.

* Do not attempt to use the PDU if any part of it becomes damaged.

* Use of this equipment in life support applications where failure of this equipment
can reasonably be expected to cause the failure of the life support equipment or to
significantly affect its safety or effectiveness is not recommended.

2
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Installation

Mounting the PDU

Caution! Before mounting the PDU, ensure that a compatible, easily
accessible and properly grounded AC outlet is available in the location.

The PDU supports two mounting configurations: 2U Rack and Under-Counter.

Note: Regardless of configuration, the user must determine the fitness of hardware and
procedures before mounting. The PDU and included hardware are designed for common rack
and rack enclosure types and may not be appropriate for all applications. Exact mounting
configurations may vary. Screws for attaching the mounting brackets and cord retention shelves
to the PDU are included. Use only the screws supplied by the manufacturer, or their exact
equivalent (#8-32, 3/8” flat head screw for mounting bracket and #6-32, ¥4” flat head screw
for cord retention shelves).

m 2U Rack Mounting: Attach the
included brackets to the sides of
the PDU (STEP ETY) with the
included screws. After installing the
brackets, position the PDU in the
rack and install four user-supplied
screws through the unit's brackets L_
(STEP ) and into the rack rails =
as shown. \E

©000000000f% BPPO0000
& o
) L.

m Under-Counter Mounting: Use 4
included screws I to attach each
of the 2 mounting brackets E to
the PDU as shown. Mount the PDU
under the counter by inserting 2 or
more user-supplied screws @
through the mounting brackets 3
and into secure mounting points.

m Cord Retention Shelves
Attachment (Optional): Use
included screws B to attach the
cord retention shelves B to the top
and bottom of the front panel of
the PDU as shown.
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Installation

Connecting the PDU

m Plug the PDU into a Compatible /
Electrical Outlet: (120V L5-30R
for Model PDUMH3O0NET;
208/230V L6-30R for Models
PDUMH30HVNET &
PDUMH30HV19NET; IEC 309 2P
+ E for Model PDUMH32HVNET).

m Connect Equipment to the PDU's
Output Receptacles: Plug
equipment into the NEMA
5-15/20R (Model PDUMH3O0NET),
IEC 60320 C13 (Models
PDUMH30HVNET &
PDUMH32HVNET) or IEC 60320
C13 & C19 (Model
PDUMH30HV19NET) output
receptacles of the PDU. The LED &Y
near each output receptacle will
illuminate when the receptacle is
ready to distribute live AC power.
The digijtal load meter @ may be
set with the switch [ to display in
amps the PDU's total connected
load (all outlets), or the load
carried by either the upper or lower
bank of outlet receptacles. When
the total connected load display is
selected, both of the green LEDs to
the right of the display B will
illuminate. When the top bank
display is selected, only the top
LED will illuminate; when the
bottom bank display is selected,
only the bottom LED will illuminate.

m Cord Retention (Optional): If you
attached the cord retention shelves
(STEP EBB), use them to secure
equipment power cords. Attach
each cord to the retention shelf by
looping the cord and securing it to
an attachment point with one of
the included cable ties. Make sure
that each equipment power cord
can be unplugged from the PDU
without removing the cable tie.
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Installation

Networking the PDU

For network configuration instructions, please refer to the WEBCARDLX owner’s
manual (PN 93358E) included with this product.

Output Receptacles: These receptacles distribute AC power to connected
equipment. When a receptacle is live, the associated green LED is illuminated.

[ S

7
©
208/230V IEC 60320 C13

Output Receptacles @
(PDUMH30HV19NET, 120V NEMA 5-15/20R Output

PDUMH30HVNET & Receptacles (PDUMH30NET)
\_ PDUMH32HVNET) J

208/230V IEC 60320 C19
Output Receptacles
(PDUMH30HV19NET)

Primary AC Input Power Cord: Connect the input plug to a compatible AC power
outlet. The cord is permanently attached to the PDU.

N .
L6-30P Input Plug: 208/230V,
L5-30P Input Plug: 120V, (PDUMH30HVNET & IEC 309 3-Pole Input Plug:
(PDUMH30NET) PDUMH30HV1ONET) 208/230V, (PDUMH32HVNET)

Digital Load Meter (Ammeter): The digital load meter
displays the load in amps. It may be set using the Meter
Select switch to display the PDU's total connected load

Meter Select

@ Bank1
@ sk (all 16 outlets-both LEDs illuminated), or the load carried

by either the upper bank (Bank 1 LED illuminated) or
lower bank (Bank 2 LED illuminated) of 8 outlet
receptacles. For models with SNMP Network Card
installed, press and hold the switch to display the IP
address of the SNMP card in the PDU.

LOAD (AWPS)
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Output Circuit Breakers: Two circuit breakers (one per
outlet bank) protect connected equipment against
dangerous system overloads. If the total load on either of
the PDU's outlet banks exceeds 20 amps (PDUMH30NET
& PDUMH32HVNET) or 15 amps (PDUMH30HVNET), the
associated circuit breaker will trip, cutting power to the
entire outlet bank. Reduce the load on the outlet bank by
unplugging some equipment, then press the circuit
breaker in/set to the ON position to restore power.

Cord Retention Shelves (Optional): When installed on
the PDU, these shelves provide secure attachment points
for connected equipment power cords. Use the included
cable ties to secure cords to the shelf.

C14 Plug-Lock Insert Sleeve (Optional): Use the
included plastic sleeves to secure C13 power cords to
C14 inlets. Fit the sleeve over the end of the cord,
making sure the pull-tabs remain outside the cord and
the fit is secure. To unplug equipment properly, grip both
the cord and the insert’s tabs at the same time and pull.

C20 Plug-Lock Insert Sleeve (Optional): Use the
included plastic sleeves to secure C19 power cords to
C20 inlets. Fit the sleeve over the end of the cord,
making sure the pull-tabs remain outside the cord and
the fit is secure. To unplug equipment properly, grip both
the cord and the insert’s tabs at the same time and pull.

Mounting Brackets: These detachable brackets enable
the PDU to be installed in a 2U rackmount configuration
or an under-counter configuration.

Factory Port: The port is reserved for configuration by
factory authorized personnel only. Do not connect
anything to the port.

Ground Connection: Use this to connect any equipment
that requires a chassis ground.

WEBCARDLX: Allows you to operate this PDU as a

4 N\
S o e O managed network device, accessible via SNMP network
.%E E’ &= management platform, web browser, SSH or Telnet.
O o u}
\§ J
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Technical Support

Website: www.tripplite.com/support

E-mail: techsupport@tripplite.com

Warranty and Product Registration

LIMITED WARRANTY

Seller warrants this product, if used in accordance with all applicable instructions, to be free from original defects in material and
workmanship for a period of 2 years (except internal UPS system batteries outside USA and Canada, 1 year) from the date of
initial purchase. If the product should prove defective in material or workmanship within that period, Seller will repair or replace
the product, in its sole discretion. Service under this Warranty can only be obtained by your delivering or shipping the product
(with all shipping or delivery charges prepaid) to: Tripp Lite, 1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA. Seller will pay return
shipping charges. Call Tripp Lite Customer Service at (773) 869-1234 before sending any equipment back for repair.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO NORMAL WEAR OR TO DAMAGE RESULTING FROM ACCIDENT, MISUSE, ABUSE OR
NEGLECT. SELLER MAKES NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES OTHER THAN THE WARRANTY EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN. EXCEPT TO
THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ALL WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
OR FITNESS, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE WARRANTY PERIOD SET FORTH ABOVE; AND THIS WARRANTY EXPRESSLY
EXCLUDES ALL INCIDENTAL AND CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. (Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied
warranty lasts, and some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above
limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This Warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights which
vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction).

WARNING: The individual user should take care to determine prior to use whether this device is suitable, adequate or safe for the
use intended. Since individual applications are subject to great variation, the manufacturer makes no representation or warranty
as to the suitability or fitness of these devices for any specific application.

PRODUCT REGISTRATION

Visit www.tripplite.com/warranty today to register new Tripp Lite product. You'll be automatically entered into a drawing for a
chance to win a FREE Tripp Lite product!*

* No purchase necessary. Void where prohibited. Some restrictions apply. See website for details.
FCC Notice, Class A

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not
cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC
Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated
in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and
used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this
equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be required to correct the
interference at his own expense. The user must use shielded cables and connectors with this product. Any changes or
modifications to this product not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to
operate the equipment.

Regulatory Compliance Identification Numbers

For the purpose of regulatory compliance certifications and identification, your Tripp Lite product has been assigned a unique
series number. The series number can be found on the product nameplate label, along with all required approval markings and
information. When requesting compliance information for this product, always refer to the series number. The series number
should not be confused with the marking name or model number of the product.

WEEE Compliance Information for Tripp Lite Customers and Recyclers (European Union)

Under the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive and implementing regulations, when customers buy
new electrical and electronic equipment from Tripp Lite they are entitled to:

* Send old equipment for recycling on a one-for-one, like-for-like basis (this varies depending on the country)
* Send the new equipment back for recycling when this ultimately becomes waste

Tripp Lite has a policy of continuous improvement. Specifications are subject to change without notice.

TRIPPLITE

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support
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Instrucciones de Seguridad Importantes

(CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES )

Este manual contiene instrucciones y advertencias que deben seguirse durante
la instalacién, operaciéon y almacenamiento de este producto. La omisién en la
observancia de estas instrucciones y advertencias anulara la garantia del
producto.

PRECAUCION Este aparato no se destina para utilizarse por personas (incluyendo nifos),
cuyas capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o0 mentales sean diferentes o estén reducidas, o carezcan
de experiencia o conocimiento, a menos que dichas personas reciban una supervision o
capacitacion para el funcionamiento del aparato por una persona responsable de su seguridad.

Los ninos deben de supervisarse para asegurar que no empleen el aparato como juguete.

Nunca utilize el aparato si el cable y la clavija estan dainados; si no funciona correctamente o si
se ha caido o danado, llévelo a un centro de servicio autorizado para que lo examinen y lo

reparen.
Si el cordon de alimentacion es danado, éste debe sustituirse por el fabricante, por su agente de
\servicio autorizado o por personal calificado con el fin de evitar un peligro. /

e EI PDU proporciona la conveniencia de multiples tomacorrientes, pero NO
proporciona proteccion contra sobretension o ruido en la linea para los equipos
conectados.

e El PDU esta disenada solo para uso en interiores en un entorno controlado lejos de

humedad excesiva, temperaturas extremas, contaminantes conductivos, polvo o luz

del sol directa.

Mantiene la temperatura ambiente interior entre 32°F y 104°F (0°C y 40°C).

e EI PDU debe ser instalado solamente por un técnico calificado.

* No intente instalar el PDU en una superficie inestable o no segura.

Instale de acuerdo con los reglamentos eléctricos locales. Aseglrese de usar para

la instalacion la proteccion adecuada contra sobrecorriente, de acuerdo con la

especificaciéon de la clavija o del equipo.

Conecte el PDU a un tomacorriente que esté de acuerdo a los codigos locales de

construccién y que esté correctamente protegido contra corrientes excesivas,

cortocircuitos y fallas de conexién a tierra.

¢ Los tomacorrientes eléctricos que suministran energia al equipo deben instalarse
proximos al equipo y ser facilmente accesibles.

* No conecte El PDU a un toma corriente que no esté a tierra o cables de extension

o adaptadores que eliminen la conexion a tierra.

Aseglrese de proporcionar un dispositivo local de desconexion, que sea faciimente

accesible, en cualquier modelo que esté instalado permanentemente sin una clavija.

* Nunca intente instalar equipos eléctricos durante una tormenta eléctrica.

El equipo individual conectado al PDU no debe consumir mas corriente que la de la

especificacion de cada tomacorriente individual del PDU.

La carga total conectada al PDU no debe exceder la capacidad de carga maxima

del PDU.

No intente modificar el PDU, las clavijas de entrada o los cables de alimentacion.

* No perfore ni intente abrir ninguna parte del gabinete del PDU. No tiene partes a
las que el usuario pueda dar servicio.

* No intente usar el PDU si se dana cualquier parte.

* No se recomienda el uso de este equipo en aplicaciones de soporte de vida en
donde la falla de este equipo pueda consecuentemente causar la falla del equipo
de soporte de vida o afectar significativamente su seguridad o efectividad.

9
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Instalacion

Instalacion del PDU

iPrecaucion! Antes de instalar el PDU, asegurese que esté disponible en
el lugar un tomacorrientes de CA compatible, facilmente accesible y
debidamente puesto a tierra.

El PDU soporta dos configuraciones de instalacion: en 2U de Rack y Bajo el Mostrador.

Nota: Sin importar la configuracidn, antes de la instalacion, el usuario debe determinar la adecuacion de los
accesorios y procedimientos. El PDU y los accesorios incluidos estan disenados para tipos comunes de racks
y gabinetes y pueden no ser apropiados para todas las aplicaciones. Las configuraciones de instalacion
exactas pueden variar. Los tornillos para fijar los soportes de instalacion y la bandeja de retencidn de cables
al PDU estan incluidos. Utilice solamente los tornillos suministrados por el fabricante, o su equivalente exacto
(#8-32, tornillos de 3/8" cabeza plana para el soporte de montaje, #6-32, tornillos de 1/4" cabeza plana
para la bandeja de retencion de cables).

m Para Instalacion en 2U de Rack:
Fije los soportes incluidos en los
costados del PDU (PASO E) con
los tornillos incluidos. Después de
instalar los soportes, coloque el
PDU en el rack e instale cuatro

tornillos suministrados por el Lg
usuario a través de los soportes de =g \E
la unidad (PASO EBJ) y en los rieles e w@
o
del rack como se muestra. [~ S
i :
o o
o )
o %
o o

E® instalacion Bajo el Mostrador:
Use 4 tornillos incluidos Y para
instalar cada uno de los 2 soportes
de instalacién B al PDU como se
muestra. Instale el PDU bajo el
mostrador insertando 2 o mas
tornillos suministrados por el
usuario B a través de los soportes
de instalacién By en puntos
seguros de instalacion.

m Instalacion de las Bandejas de
Retencion de Cables (Opcional):
Use los tornillos incluidos B para
fijar las bandejas de retencién de
cables B a la parte superior e
inferior del panel frontal del PDU
como se muestra.

10
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Instalacion

Conexion del PDU

m Enchufe el PDU en un
Tomacorrientes Eléctrico
Compatible: (120V L5-30R para
Modelo PDUMH30NET; 208V / 230V
L6-30R para Modelos PDUMH30HVNET
y PDUMH30HV19NET; IEC 309 2P + E
para Modelo PDUMH32HVNET).

m Conecte el Equipo a los
Tomacorrientes del PDU: Enchufe el
equipo en los tomacorrientes NEMA
5-15/20R (Modelo PDUMH30NET), IEC
60320 C13 (Modelos PDUMH30HVNET
y PDUMH32HVNET) o IEC 60320 C13
y C19 (Modelo PDUMH30HV19NET)
del PDU. EI LED X junto a cada
tomacorrientes se enciende cuando el
tomacorrientes esta listo para distribuir
energia activa de CA. El medidor digital
de carga B puede configurarse con el
selector B para mostrar la carga total
conectada al PDU en amperes (todos
los tomacorrientes), o la carga
soportada por el banco superior o
inferior de tomacorrientes. Cuando se
selecciona la pantalla de carga
conectada total, ambos LEDs verdes a
la derecha de la pantalla B se
iluminaran. Cuando se seleccione la
pantalla del banco superior, sélo el LED
superior se encendera; Cuando se
seleccione la pantalla del banco
inferior, sélo el LED inferior se
encendera.

m Retencion del Cable (Opcional): Si
usted instalé las bandejas de retencion
de cables (PASO EH), Uselas para
sujetar los cables de alimentacion de
los equipos. Conecte cada cable a la
bandeja de retencion enrollando el
cable y fijandolo a un punto de union
con uno de los amarres de cable
incluido. Asegure que cada cable de
alimentacion de equipo pueda
desenchufarse del PDU sin retirar el
amarre del cable.

21-03-423-933686.indb 11
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Instalacion

Conexion a Red del PDU

Para obtener instrucciones de configuraciéon de red, consulte el manual del
propietario de WEBCARDLX (PN 93358E) incluido con este producto.

Caracteristicas

Tomacorrientes: Estos tomacorrientes distribuyen energia de CA al equipo
conectado. Cuando un tomacorriente esté activo, se ilumina el LED verde asociado.

©
Tomacorrientes de 208V / 230V
IEC 60320 C13
(PDUMH30HV19NET,

PDUMH30HVNET y
\__ PDUMH32HVNET)  /

=] [

®
Tomacorrientes de 120V NEMA
5-15/20R (PDUMH30NET)

©
Tomacorrientes de 208V / 230V
IEC 60320 C19
(PDUMH30HV19NET)

Cable Primario de Alimentacion de Entrada de CA: Conecte la clavija de entrada a
un tomacorriente de CA compatible. El cable estd conectado permanentemente al PDU.

Clavija de Entrada L5-30P:
120V, (PDUMH3O0NET) /

~

Meter Select

@ Bank1
@ sank2

LOAD (AMPS)

S
Clavija de Entrada L6-30P:
208V / 230V, (PDUMH30HVNET|
y PDUMH30HV19NET)

Clavija de Entrada de 3 Polos
IEC 309: 208V / 230V,
(PDUMH32HVNET)

_O_
(o=l)

‘ 21-03-423-933686.indb 12

Medidor Digital de Carga (Amperimetro): El medidor
digital de carga muestra la carga en amperes. Puede
configurarse usando el Switch Selector de Medidor para
mostrar la carga total conectada del PDU (ambos LEDs de
las 16 salidas iluminados) o la carga soportada por el banco
superior (LED de Banco 1 iluminado) o banco bajo (LED de
Banco 2 iluminado) de 8 tomacorrientes. Para modelos con
tarjeta de red SNMP instalada, oprima y sostenga el selector
para mostrar la direccién IP de la tarjeta SNMP en al PDU.

Breakers de Salida: Dos breakers (uno por cada banco de
carga) protegen al equipo conectado a contra sobrecargas.
Si la carga total en cualquiera de los bancos de salida del
PDU excede 20 amperes (PDUMH30NET &
PDUMH32HVNET) o 15 amperes (PDUMH30HVNET), se
disparara el breaker asociado, cortando la energia a todo el
banco de salida. Reduzca la carga en el banco de salida
desconectando algin equipo, entonces oprima el breaker a
la posicién ON para restablecer la energia.

12
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Bandejas de Retencion de Cables (Opcional): Cuando se
instalan en el PDU, estas bandejas proporcionan puntos
seguros de instalacion para los cables del equipo conectado.
Use los amarres de cable incluidos para asegurar los cables
a la bandaje.

Manguito de Clavija C14 (Opcional): Use los manguitos
plasticos C14 incluidos para asegurar las clavijas a los
tomacorrientes. Acople el manguito a la clavija
asegurandose que las pestanas de tiro permanezcan fuera
de la clavija y que la sujecion sea segura. Para desenchufar
correctamente el equipo, use las pestanas de tiro para
retirar la clavija y el manguito del tomacorriente.

Manguito de Clavija C20 (Opcional): Use los manguitos
plasticos C20 incluidos para asegurar las clavijas a los
tomacorrientes. Acople el manguito a la clavija
asegurandose que las pestanas de tiro permanezcan fuera
de la clavija y que la sujecién sea segura. Para desenchufar
correctamente el equipo, use las pestanas de tiro para
retirar la clavija y el manguito del tomacorriente.

Soportes de Instalacion: Estos soportes desprendibles
permiten instalar el PDU en una configuracion de 2U para
instalacién en rack o una configuracién debajo del
mostrador.

Puerto de Fabrica: El puerto esta reservado para la
configuracion solo por parte de personal autorizado de
fabrica. No conecte nada en el puerto.

Conexion a Tierra: Uselo para conectar cualquier equipo
gue requiera una conexion de tierra a chasis.

4 ~\ WEBCARDLX: Le permite operar este PDU como un
e cowlo e ©| dispositivo de red, accesible mediante una plataforma de
m administracion de red SNMP, navegador de red, SSH o
< o=
O Telnet.
(G 4
13
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Soporte Técnico

www.tripplite.com/support

Correo Electrénico: techsupport@tripplite.com

GARANTIA LIMITADA

El vendedor garantiza este producto, si se usa de acuerdo con todas las instrucciones aplicables, de que esta libre de
defectos en material y mano de obra por un periodo de 2 anos (excepto baterias internas del sistema UPS fuera de
EE.UU. y Canada: 1 afno) desde la fecha de compra inicial. Si el producto resulta defectuoso en material o0 mano de
obra dentro de ese periodo, el vendedor reparara o reemplazara el producto a su entera discrecion. El servicio bajo
esta garantia s6lo puede obtenerse enviando o embarcando el producto (con todos los cargos de envio o embarque
prepagados) a: Tripp Lite, 1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA. El vendedor reembolsara los cargos de
embarque. Llame al Servicio al Usuario de Tripp Lite al 773.869.1234 antes de regresar cualquier equipo para
reparacion.

ESTA GARANTIA NO SE APLICA AL DESGASTE NORMAL O A LOS DANOS QUE RESULTEN DE ACCIDENTES, USO
INCORRECTO, USO INDEBIDO O NEGLIGENCIA. EL VENDEDOR NO OTORGA GARANTIAS EXPRESAS DISTINTAS DE LA
ESTIPULADA EN EL PRESENTE. SALVO EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LO PROHIBAN LAS LEYES APLICABLES, TODAS LAS
GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS, INCLUYENDO TODAS LAS GARANTIAS DE COMERCIALIZACION O IDONEIDAD, ESTAN
LIMITADAS EN DURACION AL PERIODO DE GARANTIA ESTABLECIDO; ASIMISMO, ESTA GARANTIA EXCLUYE
EXPRESAMENTE TODOS LOS DANOS INCIDENTALES E INDIRECTOS. (Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones en
cuanto dura una garantia y algunos estados no permiten la exclusion de limitacion de dafos incidentales o
consecuenciales, de modo que las limitaciones anteriores pueden no aplicar para usted. Esta garantia le otorga
derechos legales especificos y usted puede tener otros derechos que pueden variar de una jurisdiccién a otra).

ADVERTENCIA: Antes de usarlo, cada usuario debe debe tener cuidado al determinar si este dispositivo es adecuado o
seguro para el uso previsto. Ya que las aplicaciones individuales estan sujetas a gran variacion, el fabricante no
garantiza la adecuacién de estos dispositivos para alguna aplicacién especifica.

Numeros de Identificacion de Conformidad Regulatoria

Para el propdsito de certificaciones e identificacion de conformidad con las normas, su producto Tripp Lite ha recibido
un ndmero de serie exclusivo. El nimero de serie puede encontrarse en la etiqueta de placa de identificacion, junto
con todas las marcas e informacion requeridas de aprobacion. Al solicitar informacion de conformidad para este
producto, refiera siempre el nimero de serie. EI nimero de serie no debe confundirse con el nombre de la marca o el
numero de modelo del producto.

Informacion de sobre Cumplimiento de la WEEE para Clientes de Tripp Lite y Recicladores (Unién
Europea)

Segun la Directiva de Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electronicos (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment, WEEE) y
sus reglamentos, cuando los clientes compran nuevos equipos eléctricos y electronicos a Tripp Lite, tienen derecho a:

mmm ° Enviar equipos antiguos para reciclaje segiin una base de uno por uno, entre productos similares (esto varia
dependiendo del pais)

* Enviar el equipo nuevo de vuelta para reciclaje cuando este se convierta finalmente en desecho

Tripp Lite tiene una politica de mejora continua. Las especificaciones estan sujetas a cambio sin previo aviso.

Manufactura
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Manuel de l'utilisateur

Entrée et sortie de la

PDUMH3ONET
de 120 V, 50/60 Hz

Entrée et sortie de

PDUMH30OHVNET/PDUMH30HV19NET/

PDUMH32HVNET
de 208/230 V, 50/60 Hz
PDU en bati commutée

Consignes de sécurité importantes

Installation

Caractéristiques
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Consignes de sécurité importantes

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

Ce manuel contient des instructions et des avertissements qui
doivent étre respectés pendant l'installation, l'utilisation et
I'entreposage de ce produit. Le non-respect de ces instructions
et de ces avertissements annulera la garantie du produit.

* La PDU fournit des prises multiples pratiques, mais elle ne FOURNIT PAS de
protection contre les surtensions ou les bruits de ligne pour I'équipement connecté.

* La PDU est congue pour étre utilisée a l'intérieur uniqguement, dans un
environnement controlé, a I'écart de I'excés d'humidité, des températures extrémes,
des contaminants conducteurs, de la poussiére et de la lumiére directe du soleil.

e Maintenir la température intérieure ambiante entre O °C et 40 °C (32 °F et 104 °F).
* La PDU doit étre installée par un technicien qualifié seulement.
* Ne pas tenter de monter la PDU sur une surface précaire ou instable.

* Installer conformément aux codes locaux de I'électricité. S'assurer d'utiliser la
bonne protection contre les surintensités pour l'installation, conformément aux
valeurs nominales de la fiche et de I'équipement.

e Branchez la PDU a une prise de courant a une prise de courant qui est conforme
aux codes de batiment locaux et qui est diment protégée contre les courants
excessifs, les courts-circuits et les défauts a la terre.

Les prises électriques qui alimentent I'équipement doivent étre installées a
proximité de I'équipement et étre facilement accessibles.

* Ne pas connecter la PDU dans une prise non mise a la masse ou des rallonges
électriques ou des adaptateurs qui éliminent la connexion a la masse.

S'assurer de fournir un dispositif de déconnexion local pour tous les modéles qui
sont installés en permanence sans fiche facilement accessible.

* Ne jamais essayer d'installer un équipement électrique pendant un orage.

L'équipement individuel connecté a la PDU ne doit pas excéder la charge nominale
des prises individuelles de la PDU.

La charge totale connectée a la PDU ne doit pas excéder la charge nominale
maximum pour la PDU.

* Ne pas tenter de modifier la PDU, y compris les fiches d'entrée et les cables
d'alimentation.

* Ne pas percer ou tenter d'ouvrir une quelconque partie du boitier de la PDU. I
n'existe aucune piéce réparable par l'utilisateur a l'intérieur.

Ne pas tenter d'utiliser la PDU si une de ses piéces est endommagée.

Il n'est pas recommandé d'utiliser cet équipement dans les applications de soutien
vital ol une panne de cet équipement serait susceptible de causer une panne de
I'équipement de soutien vital ou d'affecter sérieusement sa sécurité ou son efficacité.

16
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Installation

Montage de la PDU

Mise en garde! Avant de monter la PDU, s'assurer qu'une sortie CA
compatible, facilement accessible et correctement mise a la masse est
disponible a I'emplacement choisi.

La PDU prend en charge deux configurations de montage : en bati 2U et sous le comptoir.

Remarque : Quelle que soit la configuration, lutilisateur doit déterminer l'aptitude du matériel et des procédures
avant de procéder au montage. La PDU et le matériel inclus sont congus pour les bétis et les boitiers pour béatis
communs et peuvent ne pas étre appropriés pour toutes les applications. Les configurations de montage exactes
peuvent varier. Les vis pour fixer les supports de montage et l'étagere de rétention du cordon a la PDU sont
incluses. Utiliser uniquement les vis fournies par le fabricant ou leur équivalent exact (n° 8-32, 3/8 po a téte plate
pour le support de montage, n° 6-32, 1/4 po a téte plate pour I'étagére de rétention du cordon).

1-1] Montage en bati 2U : Fixer les
supports de montage inclus aux
cbtés de la PDU (ETAPE ERY) avec
les vis incluses. Aprés avoir installé
les supports, placer la PDU dans le
bati, puis installer quatre vis
fournies par l'utilisateur a travers
les supports de l'appareil (ETAPE
E8) et dans les rails du bati
comme illustré.

000000

0000000000
000000000000

m Montage sous le comptoir :
Utiliser les 4 vis incluses B pour
fixer chacun des 2 supports de
montage B a la PDU comme
illustré. Monter la PDU sous le
comptoir en insérant au moins
deux vis fournies par l'utilisateur @
a travers les supports de montage
B et dans les points de montage
solides.

m Fixation pour les étagéres de
rétention du cordon (en option) :
Utiliser les vis incluses EX pour fixer
les étageres de rétention du
cordon B & la partie supérieure et
a la partie inférieure du panneau
avant de la PDU comme illustré.

17
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Installation

Raccordement de la PDU

m Brancher la PDU dans une prise
électrique compatible : (120 V
L5-30R pour le modéle
PDUMH3O0NET; 208/230 V L6-30R
pour les modeles PDUMH30HVNET et
PDUMH30HV19NET; IEC 309 2P + E
pour le modele PDUMH32HVNET).

m Raccorder I'équipement aux prises
de sortie de la PDU : Brancher
I'équipement dans les prises de sortie
NEMA 5-15/20R (modéle
PDUMH3ONET), IEC 60320 C13
(modéles PDUMH30HVNET et
PDUMH32HVNET) ou IEC 60320 C13
et C19 (modele PDUMH30HV19NET)
de la PDU. Le voyant a DEL X prés
de chaque sortie s'allume lorsque la
sortie est préte a fournir une
alimentation CA sous tension.
Lindicateur de charge (ampéremetre)
numérique B peut étre configuré
avec le commutateur B pour afficher
en amperes la charge totale
connectée a la PDU (toutes les
sorties) ou la charge transportée par
le banc supérieur ou le banc inférieur
des prises de sortie. Lorsque
I'affichage de la charge totale
connectée est sélectionné, les deux
voyants a DEL verts a droite de l'écran
B s'afficheront. Lorsque I'écran du
banc supérieur est sélectionné, seul
le voyant a DEL supérieur s'allumera;
lorsque I'écran du banc inférieur est
sélectionné, seul le voyant a DEL
inférieur s'allumera.

m Rétention du cordon (optionnel) :
Si les étageres de rétention du
cordon ont été fixées en place (ETAPE
E®), les utiliser pour retenir les
cordons d'alimentation de
I'équipement. Fixer chaque cordon a
I'étagere de rétention en bouclant le
cordon et en le fixant a un point de
fixation avec une des attaches de
cable incluses. S'assurer que chaque
cordon d'alimentation de I'équipement
peut étre débranché de la PDU sans
avoir a retirer I'attache de cable.

21-03-423-933686.indb 18
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Installation

Fonctionnement en réseau de la PDU

Pour des instructions sur la configuration en réseau, veuillez vous référer au manuel
de I'utilisateur de la WEBCARDLX (n° de piéce 93358E) inclus avec ce produit.

Caractéristiques

Prises de sortie : Ces prises distribuent une alimentation CA a I'équipement branché.
Lorsqu'une prise est sous tension, le voyant a DEL vert lui étant associé est allumé.

4 N\ ﬂ
m)
s _=
Prises de sortie IEC 60320 C13| © ®
de 208/230 V Prises de sortie IEC 60320 C1! - ;
Prises de sortie NEMA
(PDUMH30HVI9NET, de 208/230 v 5I-15/2OR de 120 v
PDUMH30HVNET et (PDUMH30HV19NET) (PDUMH3ONET)
& PDUMH32HVNET) J

Cordon d'alimentation d'entrée CA principal : Raccorder la fiche d'entrée a une
sortie d'alimentation CA compatible. Le cordon est attaché en permanence a la PDU.

Fiche d'entrée a 3 pbles IEC
208/230 V, (PDUMH30HVNET 309 : 208/230 V,
\_ (PDUMH3ONET) Y, et PDUMH30HV19NET) (PDUMH32HVNET)

/~ ~ Indicateur de charge (ampéremetre) numérique :
Lindicateur de charge numérique affiche la charge en
amperes. Il peut étre configuré en utilisant le commutateur

Meter Select

::Z::Z de sélection de l'indicateur pour afficher la charge totale

. Y connectée a la PDU (toutes les sorties - les deux voyants a

LOAD (AMPS)

DEL allumés), ou la charge transportée par le banc supérieur
(voyant a DEL du banc 1 allumé) ou le banc inférieur (voyant
a DEL du banc 2 allumé) des prises de sortie. Pour les
modeles pour lesquels une carte de réseau SNMP a été
installée, appuyer sur le commutateur et maintenir la pression
pour afficher l'adresse IP de la carte SNMP dans la PDU.

Disjoncteurs de sortie : Deux disjoncteurs (un par banc de
sortie) protégent I'équipement connecté contre les surcharges
dangereuses du systéme. Si la charge totale sur I'un des
bancs de sortie de la PDU excede 20 ampéres
(PDUMH3ONET et PDUMH32HVNET) ou 15 ampéres
(PDUMH30HVNET), le disjoncteur lui étant associé se
déclenchera, coupant l'alimentation vers I'ensemble du banc
de sortie. Réduire la charge sur le banc de sortie en
e ) débranchant de I'équipement, puis mettre le disjoncteur sous
tension (ON) pour rétablir I'alimentation.

19
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Caracteristiques

Etagéres de rétention de cordons (en option) : Lors de
linstallation de la PDU, ces étageres offrent des points de
fixation solides pour les cordons d'alimentation de
I'équipement connecté. Utiliser les attaches de cable incluses
pour fixer les cordons a l'étagere.

Manchons de fiche C14 (facultatif) : Utiliser les
manchons en plastiqgue C14 inclus pour retenir les fiches
aux prises de courant. Fixer le manchon a la fiche en
s’assurant que les languettes de préhension demeurent a
I'extérieur de la fiche et qu'il repose solidement en place.
Pour débrancher correctement I'équipement, utiliser les
languettes de préhension pour retirer la fiche et le manchon
de la prise de courant.

Manchons de fiche C20 (facultatif) : Utiliser les
manchons en plastiqgue C20 inclus pour retenir les fiches
aux prises de courant. Fixer le manchon a la fiche en
s’assurant que les languettes de préhension demeurent a
I'extérieur de la fiche et qu'il repose solidement en place.
Pour débrancher correctement I'équipement, utiliser les
languettes de préhension pour retirer la fiche et le manchon
de la prise de courant.

Supports de montage : Ces supports amovibles permettent
linstallation de la PDU dans une configuration de montage en
bati ou une configuration sous le comptoir.

Port de l'usine : Le port est résenvé pour la configuration par
le personnel autorisé de l'usine seulement. Ne rien raccorder
au port.

Connexion a la terre : Utiliser pour raccorder de
I'équipement nécessitant une mise a la terre au chassis.

J
4 ~\ WEBCARDLX : Permet dutiliser cette PDU comme un
S o e O/ dispositif géré par le réseau, accessible via la plateforme de
Qm U’ = gestion de réseau SNMP un navigateur Web, SSH ou Telnet.
\\§ J
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Soutien technique

www.tripplite.com/support

Adresse électronique : techsupport@tripplite.com

GARANTIE LIMITEE

Le vendeur garantit que ce produit, s'il est utilisé conformément a toutes les instructions applicables, est exempt de
tous défauts de matiére et de fabrication pour une période de 2 ans (sauf les batteries de l'onduleur a I'extérieur des
Etats-Unis et au Canada, 1 an) & partir de la date d'achat initiale. Si le produit s'avére défectueux en raison d'un vice
de matiére ou de fabrication au cours de cette période, le vendeur s'engage a réparer ou remplacer le produit, & sa
seule discrétion. Le service sous cette garantie ne peut étre obtenue qu'en livrant ou en expédiant le produit (avec
tous les frais d'expédition ou de livraison prépayés) a : Tripp Lite, 1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 Etats-Unis.
Le vendeur paiera les frais d'expédition de retour. Appeler le service a la clientele de Tripp Lite au 773 869-1234 avant
d'envoyer de I'équipement pour réparation.

CETTE GARANTIE NE S'APPLIQUE PAS A L'USURE NORMALE OU AUX DOMMAGES RESULTANT D'UNE MAUVAISE
UTILISATION, D'UN ABUS OU D'UNE NEGLIGENCE. LE VENDEUR NE DONNE AUCUNE GARANTIE EXPRESSE AUTRE QUE
LA GARANTIE EXPRESSEMENT DECRITE DANS LE PRESENT DOCUMENT. SAUF DANS LA MESURE INTERDITE PAR LA
LOI APPLICABLE, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS TOUTES LES GARANTIES DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU
D'ADAPTATION, SONT LIMITEES A LA PERIODE DE GARANTIE CI-DESSUS ET CETTE GARANTIE EXCLUT EXPRESSEMENT
TOUS DOMMAGES DIRECTS ET INDIRECTS. (Certains Etats ne permettent pas de limitations sur la durée d'une
garantie implicite, et certains états ne permettent pas I'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages fortuits ou
consécutifs, de sorte que les limitations ou exclusions susmentionnées peuvent ne pas s'appliquer a vous. Cette
garantie vous donne des droits Iégaux spécifiques, et vous pouvez avoir d'autres droits qui varient selon le territoire).

AVERTISSEMENT : L'utilisateur individuel doit prendre soin de déterminer avant I'utilisation si cet appareil est approprié,
adéquat et slr pour l'usage prévu. Puisque les utilisations individuelles sont sujettes a des variations importantes, le
fabricant ne fait aucune déclaration ou garantie quant a l'aptitude ou l'adaptation de ces dispositifs pour une
application spécifique.

Numéros d'identification a la conformité réglementaire

A des fins de certification de conformité réglementaire et d'identification, votre produit Tripp Lite, un numéro de série
unique lui a été attribué. Le numéro de série ainsi que toutes les marques d'homologation et les renseignements
requis se trouvent sur la plaque signalétique du produit. Lorsque vous demandez des renseignements concernant la
conformité de ce produit, reportez-vous toujours au numéro de série. Le numéro de série ne doit pas étre confondu
avec le nom de la marque ou le numéro de modele du produit.

Linformation de conformité WEEE pour les clients de Tripp Lite et recycleurs (Union europé )

Sous les directives et reglements de déchet d’équipements électrique et électronique (Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment, WEEE), lorsque les clients achétent le matériel électrique et électronique neuf de Tripp Lite ils sont autorisés a :

mmm ° Envoyer le vieux matériel pour le recyclage sur une base de un-contre-un et en nature (ceci varie selon le pays)
* Renvoyer le matériel neuf pour recyclage quand ceci devient éventuellement un rebut

La politique de Tripp Lite en est une d'amélioration continue. Les caractéristiques techniques sont modifiables sans préavis.

Industrielle.

TRIPPLITE

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA ¢ www.tripplite.com/support

21-03-423 + 93-3686_RevE
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PykoBo/cTBO nonb3oBarens

PDUMH3ONET

Bxoa/Bbixoa: 120 B, 50/60 Iy

PDUMH30HVNET/PDUMH30HV19NET/
PDUMH32HVNET
Bxoa/Bbixoa: 208/230 B, 50/60 I'y

YnpaBnaembiit croeynbiit PDU

BaxxHble yKka3aHus No TexHuKe 6esonacHocTn 23
YcraHoBKa 24
OyHKLMOHaNbHbIE BO3MOMXHOCTY 26
TexHnyeckasa nopaepxka 28
TapaHTuiiHble 0643aTenbcTBa 28
English 1
Espaiiol 8
Francais 15

EAL

aaaaaaaa

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - www.tripplite.com/support
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BaxHble yKazaHuaA no Texuuke 6esonacHocty

COXPAHWUTE HACTOALLUE YKA3AHUNA

B HacTosALieM pyKOBOACTBE COAEPIKATCA YKa3aHuA U NpeaynpexaeHns, Kotopbie
Heo6XoAMMO co6nIoAaTh B NpoLiecce YCTAHOBKY, SKCMAYaTaLK U XpaHeHNA AaHHOTO
u3genus. UrHopupoBaHue 3TUX YKa3aHuil U NpeaynpexaeHNil MOXKeT NPUBECTH K
noTepe rapaHTUu Ha U3penve.

«bnok pacnpegenenua nutatna (PDU) yao6Ho ocHaleH Heckonbkumi po3eTkamu, Ho HE obecneunBaet 3awmty
MOAKN0YEHHOro 060py0BaHIA OT BbIGPOCOB HANPAXKEHIA 11 LUYMOB B IMHUIA.

« bnok pacnpefenesna nuTaHnA (PDU) npejHa3HayeH ToNbKO ANA UCNONb30BaHIA B 3aKPbITbIX MOMELLEHNAX C
perynupyembiM MUKPOKJIUMATOM BAia/In OT UCTOYHIKOB MOBbILLEHHOI BNAXHOCTH, 3KC(TpeMaJbHbIX TeMneparyp,
3NeKTPONPOBOAHDIX 3&Fpﬂ3HI/IT€ﬂe|7I, NblIN 1 NPAMOTo CONTHEYHOrO (BETa.

- lNonpepxvBaiite TemnepaTypy Bo3AyXxa BHYTpU MoMeLLeHua B auanasowe ot 0°C go 40°C.

- YcraHoBka 6noka pacnpenenenia nutanua (PDU) gomkHa npon3BoANTLCA TONbKO KBANUGULMPOBAHHBIM
TEXHUYECKIM CTIELIMANKCTOM.

+ He ycTanagnuBaiite 6nok pacnpepenenus nutaHua (PDU) Ha He3akpenneHHoil uni HeycTORYMBOI NOBEPXHOCTI.

. y(TaHOBKy cnesyet npon3BoauTb B COOTBETCTBUN C MECTHBIMU INIEKTPOTEXHUYECKUMI HOPMaMIA U NpaBuiamMu.
06a3atensHo I/I(I'IOJ'Ib3yI7IT€ noaxoaaue ana y(TaHaBJ’II/IBaeMOVI cncTembl yCTpOﬁCTBa 3aLUUTbl OT Neperpy3ok no
TOKY B COOTBETCTBUM C HOMIUHANAMK, YKa3aHHbIMU Ha pa3bemax/060pyAOBaHmm.

« MNogkniouute 6nok pacnpegenenua nutanua (PDU) K po3eTke, COOTBETCTBYIOLLE NPUHATLIM B BaLLeli CTpaHe
CTPOUTENbHBIM HOPMaM 1 HAZNEXALLIM 06pa30oM 3aLLMLLEHHOI OT N30bITOYHBIX TOKOB, KOPOTKIX 3aMblKaHMii 1
3aMbIKaHWi Ha 3eMTi0.

+ IneKTpuuecKue po3eTK, Yepe3 KoTopble OCYLLECTBAAETCA NEKTPONUTaHNe 060pyAOBaHNS, JOMKHbI ObiTb
YCTaHOBNEHbI B NIETKOAOCTYMHOM MecTe BOA3M Hero.

+He noakntouaiite 6nok pacnpesenenua nutanua (PDU) k He3azeMneHHOI po3eTke, a TaKkxKe K YANMHUTENAM Ui
nepexoHNKaM, He UMEHLLMM 3a3eMAeHNA.

« 06s3aTenbHo cHabxalite ntobble Mogenu, NoaKknyaemble HepasbemMHbIM cnocobom, JIErKOA0CTYMHbIM JIOKaJIbHbIM
y(TpOI?ICTBOM 3aLLUUTHOTO OTKNIOYEHMA.

+ HuBkoem CJlyyae He Npon3BoAUTE MOHTAX 3ﬂeKTp0060pyﬂ0BaHMH BO BpeMA rpo3bl.

« Tok, notpebnaemblii OTAENbHbIMYU 3NeMeHTaMU 000py0BAHMA, MOAKIIOUAEMbIMU K O1I0KY pacnpeeneHns nuTaHua
(PDU), He fomxeH NpeBbILUaTb HOMUHAN COOTBETCTBYHLLYX PO3eTOK 6noka pacnpedeneHua nutanus (PDU).

«(ymmapHas Harpy3ka, co3faBaemas noTpebutenamu, NoAKNIoYeHHbIMI K 6noky pacnpesenenua nutanus (PDU), e
LOIKHA NPeBbILLATb ero MaKCUManbHO 0NYCTUMYH Harpy3Ky.

+He BHoCMTe M3meHeHNil B KOHCTPYKLWio 6noka pacnpesenenua nutanua (PDU), BXosHbIX pasbemoB unm Kabeneii
MUTaHNA.

«He BbicBepnuBaiite oTBepcTMii B Kopnyce 6noka pacnpesenequa nutaHua (PDU) u He nbiTaiiTech BCKPLITb Kakyto-
160 ero yacTb. BHyTpI Hero HeT feTaneii, 06CNyuBaeMbIX NONb30BaTENEM.

+He ncnonb3yitte 6noka pacnpegenexna nutanus (PDU) B cnyyae nospexaenus nio6oii u3 ero vacreii.

+ He PEKOMEHAYETCA UCNOoNb30BaHNe AaHHOIO 060py}.'l,OBaHl4ﬂ B CUCTEMAX KM3HeobecneyeHns, rie ero BbIXOA 13
CTpOoA NPeANoNIOXMNTENIbHO MOXET NPUBECTU K nepeﬁoﬂM B pa60Te oﬁopynosaHMﬂ Xu3HeobecneyeHna unu B
3HauNTENbHON Mepe CHU3UTb ero 6e30macHoCTb unm 3¢¢GKTMBHOCTI:.
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YcTaHOBKa

MouTax PDU

Buumanme! lNepep montaxom PDU y6eputech B Hanuuum Ha 06beKTe COBMECTUMOIA, NErKOJ0CTYNHOI 1
HaAnexalym 06pa3om 3a3eMNeHHOIl PO3eTKM CeTU NepemMeHHOro Toka.

PDU nopzaepuBaeT ABa TN YCTaHOBOYHOI! KOHOUTYPaLMN: MOHTaX B CTOIKY BbICOTOIl 2U 1 MOHTaX NOZ NPUIABKOM.

Mpumeuanvie. He3aBucumo 0T KOHGUrypaLum, Nonb30BaTenb JOMKEH YCTaHOBUTb MPUTOAHOCTb OCHACTKY ¥ MPeANoNaraeMblx NpoLieayp A0 Havana
MOHTaxa. bnok pacnpeaenetua nutakua (PDU) 1 BX0AALLAA B er0 KOMANEKT 0CHACTK NPeAHa3HaYeHbl ANA 00bIYHbIX TUMOB WKAdOB U MOTYT He
TOAXOAUTD ANA BCEX Lieneli NPUMeHeHIA. YCTaHOBOUHbIE KOHGUIYpaLyy MOTYT pasnuuaTbCa B ieTansax. B KoMnnekT nocTaBKi BXOAAT BUHTbI ANA
KpenneHust MOHTaXHbIX KPOHLLTeITHOB 1 npukpennsemblii k PDU KpoHLuTeiiH Ans GuKcawuy wHypa. cnonb3yiie ToNbKo BUHTbI, MOCTaBNAeMble
NPOU3BOAMTENEM, WA UX NONHbI aHanor (#8-32, 3/8” ¢ noTaitHoii ronoBKOit ANA MOHTXHbIX KPOHLLTeITHOB, #6-32, 1/4” ¢ noTaiiHoii ronoBKoi AnA
KPOHLUTEITHOB QUKCALIM LUHYPOB).

m MonTax B cToiiKy BbicoToi 2U: npukpenure
BXOAALLME B KOMNNEKT KPOHLUTENHbI N0 60Kam
PDU (LIAT IETN) npu nomoLLy BUHTOB, Takxe
nocTaBAAeMblX B KomnnekTe. llocne ycTaHoBKN
KpoHLuTeiiHoB pa3mecTute PDU B WwKady u
BBEPHUTE YeTblpe BUHTA (B KOMMIEKT NOCTaBKY
He BXOAAT) uepe3 KpoHLuTeiiHbl 6noka (LAT RN
) B HanpaenAioLLme WKada, kak NoKa3aHo Ha
PUCYHKe.

600

T )

000000000000

m MoHTax noa npunaBKoMm: ¢ nomoLLblo 4
BunToB LY npuKpenmTe 063 MOHTaXHbIX
kponweitna Bl k kopnycy PDU, kak nokasaHo Ha
pucyHke. 3akpenute PDU nog npunaskom nytem
BBepTbIBaHNA ABYX Wy bonee BuHToB Kdl (B
KOMMAEKT NOCTaBKI He BXOAAT) uepe3
MoHTaXHble kpoHLuTeiinbl BN & Toukax,
0becneynBatoLLMX HafeXHoe KpenneHue.

m Kpennenue KpoHwTeiiHoB AnA Gpukcaummn
LIHYPOB (Heo6A3aTeNnbHO): C NOMOLLbI
sunTos I, BxonAwWwmX B KoMnnexT, npukpenuTe
KpoHwwTeliHbl Ana dukcaumm whypos Bl
BEPXHEil 1 HIXKHEI! KPOMKaM nepefHeil naHenu
PDU, Kak noka3aHo Ha pucyHKke.
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YcTaHoBKa

Mopkniouenne PDU

m Bkniouute PDU B coBMecTUMYyI0 € HUM /
ceTeBylo po3eTKy (L5-30R (120 B) ana moa.
PDUMH3ONET; L6-30R (208/230 B) ans mop.
PDUMH30HVNET n PDUMH30HV19NET; IEC 309
2P + E nns mogt. PDUMH32HVNET).

m MopxnioueHune 060pyA0BaHNA K BXORHBIM
po3etkam PDU: nogkniounte 060pysoBaHue K
BbIX0AHbIM po3etkam PDU (NEMA 5-15/20R ana
moz. PDUMH30NET, IEC 60320 C13 ana mop.
PDUMH30HVNET u PDUMH32HVNET unu IEC
60320 C13 1 (19 ana mog. PDUMH30HV19NET).
(BeyeHue HaXoAALLEroca pAfoM ¢ Kaxaoii
po3eTKoii ceeToamnoaHoro nkankaropa I
yKa3blBaeT Ha ee FoTOBHOCTb K
pacnpeeneHmio MeKTPONUTAHNA NepemMeHHOro
TOKa, MOCTYNaloLLEro oT nctouHuKa. Lindposoit
uzmeputens Harpyski B Moxer 6biTb HacTpoeH
cnomouublo nepexntovarens Il wa otobpaenne
MOTHOI HArpy3KK, C031aBaemoii Bcemu &3
noakntoueHHbIMu k PDU noTpebutenamm (Bce
po3eTKi), N60 Harpy3Km, NPUXOAALLEIACA Ha m h h h 'ﬁ
BEPXHIOIO MY HUXKHIOK FPYNY BbIXOAHbIX
po3eTok. Mpu Bblbope 0TOOpaxKeHNA NonHO
Harpy3ku 6yayT ropeTb 06a CBETOAMOAHBIX
uHamKaTopa 3enenoro yseta B,
pacronoxeHHble cipasa ot Aucnnes. Mpu
BbIGOpe 0TOOPAXeHNA Harpy3Ki Ha BEPXHIOK
rpynny GyAeT ropeTb BepxHMii CBETOANOAHbIIA O nA
WHAVMKaTOp; Npy Bbibope 0T06paeHA Harpy3Ku m
Ha HIKHIOH rpynny 6yaeT ropeTb ToNbKo
HUKHUIE CBETOANOAHbIN MHAUKATOP.

[

\ Ll N\

m Oukcauma WHypos (HeobA3aTenbHo): B
(Jlyyae NpUKpenneHna KPOHLUTEIHOB ANA
dukcaunn wrypoe (WAT EEX) nx cnepyer
1CNoNb30BaTh ANA GUKCALMM LIHYPOB NUTAHNA
anemeHToB 060pyA0BaHNA. [pukpenuTe Kaxablii
LUHYP K KPOHLLTeIiHY, cobpaB ero B netio 1
3adUKCUPOBAB B OfHOI U3 TOUEK KpenneHnsa ¢
MOMOLLbI0 KabenbHON CTAXKY, BXoAALLEN B
KomnnexT. YoeauTech B TOM, UTO KaX<abli LWHYpP
MOXeT ObITb oTcoeanHeH ot PDU 6e3 cHaTua
KaOenbHOM CTAXKN.
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YcTaHOBKa

Bkniouenune PDU B ceTb

YKa3aHuA no HacTPoIiKe CETU M3N0XeHbl B pyKOBOACTBE nonb3osatenda ycrpoiictsa WEBCARDLX (PN 93358E),
M0CTaBAAEMOM B KOMMEKTE C HUM.

QyHKI.I,I/IOHaJ'IbeIe BO3MOXHOCTU

BbixogHble PO3eTKun: 37U po3eTKu obecneungatot pacnpefeneHne MOLWHOCTI NePeMEHHOr0 TOKa Mexay
NOAKIIOYEHHBIMU K HUM 3NeMEeHTaMU o60py,q03auvm Ecm PO3€TKa HaxoANUTCA NoJ HanpAXeHUem, 10 06 3T0M
(BUAETENbCTBYET rOPeHKE COOTBETCTBYHOLLETO eli (BeTOANOAHOTO WHAUKATOPA 3€J1eHOr0 LiBeTa.

4 N\
&\
© ®
BbixoaHble po3erku [EC 60320 (13 (208/230 BbixopHble posetku IEC 60320 (19 (208/23 BoixomHble poserkit NEMA 5-15/20R (120 B)
B) (ana moa. PDUMH30HV19NET, B) (ana moa. PDUMH30HV19NET) (79 Mo PDUMH3ONET)
PDUMH30HVNET 11 PDUMH32HVNET) '

LLHyp nuTaHKA 0CHOBHOTO BX0O/ia MePeMEHHOT0 TOKa: 00eCneyBaeT CoeANHEHIe MeXAY BXOAHBIM Pa3bemom i
COBMECTIMOIA PO3€TKOI CETI NePeMEHHOT0 TOKa. ITOT LHYP NoAcoeanHeH K PDU HepazbeMHbIM cnocobom.

BxopHoii pasbem L5-30P: 120 B (179 Moa. PDUMH30HVNET u 3-noniocHblit BXOAHOI pasbem |EC 309:
\ (ana moa. PDUMH3ONET) / PDUMH30HV19NET) 208/230 B (ana moa. PDUMH32HVNET)

LinppoBoii nsmeputenn Harpysku (amnepmerp): LGpoBoil M3mepuTenb
Harpy3Kin 0To6paxaeT 3HaueHue Harpy3Ku B amnepax. O MoxeT ObiTb HacTpoeH
s € NOMOLLbI0 NepeKoyaTens Bblbopa U3MepuTeNbHbIX NpUHOPOB Ha
Q o 0To6paXeHue NONHOI Harpy3KH, C03AaBaeMOoii BCeMt NOAKMIOYEHHbIMY K PDU
ARkl notpebutenamu (Bce 16 po3etok — ropat 06a C1Ja), nu6o Harpy3ku,
npuxozALLeiica Ha BepxHioto rpynny (roput (UL "Bank 1" ("Ipynna 1)) wn
HnkHioto rpynny (roput CUJ "Bank 2" ("Ipynna 2")) u3 8 BbIXOAHBIX PO3ETOK.
[Tpn ncnonb3oBaHun Mopeneit ¢ ycraHoBneHHoii ceteBoii SNMP-kaproi, Ana

otobpaxeHus IP-agpeca SNMP-kapTbl, ycTaHoBneHHoit B PDU, HaxmuTe n
yaepXuBalite KHOMKY nepeknoyatens.

BbixoaHble aBTOMaTHUeCKIe BbIKIOYATENN: 1Ba aBTOMATUYECKIX
BbIKI0YaTend (Mo 0HOMY Ha Kaxzylo rpynny po3eTok) obecneynBaloT 3awuuty
MoAKN0YEHHOro 060pyA0BaHIA OT OMACHbIX Neperpy3ok cuctembl. Ecnu nonkan
Harpy3ka Ha kakyto-nu6o u3 rpynn posetok PDU npebiwaet 20 A (ana mop.
PDUMH30ONET n PDUMH32HVNET) unn 15 A (ana moa. PDUMH30HVNET), 3to
BbI3blBaeT (pabaTbiBaHIe (BA3aHHOO C Heli aBTOMATUYECKOro Bblk/loyaTensa 1
06ecToumBaHue Beeli rpynmbl po3eToK. B 370M Ciyyae cnesyeT yMeHbLUNTD
Harpy3ky Ha rpynny po3eToK nyTem 0TCOeANHEHNA HEKOTOPbIX INeMEHTOB
060pyA0BaHIA; NOCAE 3TOT0 NepeBeAuTe ABTOMATIYECKHIl BbIKNIoYaTeNb B
nonoxeHune ON (BK/) ans BocCTaHOBNEHIA INEKTPONUTAHUA.
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QYHKI.IMOHaanbIe BO3MOXHOCTU

KpoHwTeiiHbl Ana ¢puKcauum WHypoB (Heo6a3aTeNnbHO): Npy yCTaHOBKe
Ha PDU 311 KpoHLUTeliHbI 06eCneynBaloT HaeXHYI0 GUKCaLMIo LHYPOB
MOAKNI0UeHHOro 060pyA0BaHIA. [InA KpenneHus WHYPOB K KpOHLUTEIiHY
ClefiyeT UCNonb30BaTh KabesbHble CTAXKI, BXOAALLME B KOMMTIEKT.

Mydra pazvema (14 (onuua): 3adukcupyiite pasbembl B po3eTkax npu
MOMOLLY BXOAALLIX B KOMTIEKT NAaCTMACCOBbIX MyQT Nog pasbembl (14.
Mpukpenute MydTy K pasbemy, y6eanBLIMCH B TOM, UTO ee A3bIUKM 0CTaloTCA 33
npefenamy pasbema i N0THO NpUneralot Kk Hemy. [nA npaBuibHoro
0TCoeMHeHNA 060pyL0BaHUA CefyeT BbIHUMATL pa3bem ¢ MyGToil U3 po3eTKM,
LepXKach 3a A3bIYKM.

Myédra pasbema (20 (onuua): 3adukcupyiie pasbembl B po3eTkax npu
MOMOLLY BXOAALLNX B KOMMNIEKT NNACTMACCOBbIX MyQT nog pasbembl (20.
Mpukpenute MydTy K pa3bemy, yOeAnBLUMCb B TOM, UTO ee A3bIUKM 0CTaOTCA 3a
npenenamu pasbema 1 nioTHO Npuneratot K Hemy. [ina npaBuibHoro
0TCOeMHeHNA 060pyL0BaHNA CNefyeT BbIHUMATL pasbem ¢ My¢Toil U3 po3eTKM,
JLepXKach 3a A3bIYKM.

MoHTaXHble KpOHLUTEIHbI: 3T1 CbeMHble KPOHLLTElHbI 06ecneunBatoT
BO3MOXHOCTb ycTaHoBKM PDU B CTOIAKY BbicoTOiA 2U nu nog NpunaBkom.

/~ ™\ Cnyxe6HbIii NOPT: JaHHbII NOPT 3ape3epBrPOBaH ANA HACTPOIK,
0CYLLECTBAAEMON TONbKO YONHOMOYEHHbIM NEPCOHANOM 3aBOAA-
usrotoBuTens. He nogKkmtovaitte k 3romy nopty kakoe-nubo obopysoBaHme.

MpoBoA 3a3eMneHus: UCONb3yYeTca ANA COBAMHEHNA C Ni0BbIM
06opyzoBaHueM, TpebyloLyMM 3a3eMeHIA LWaccu.

Kapra WEBCARDLX: o6ecneunaeT BO3MOXHOCTb IKCMNyaTaLmi faHHoro PDU
B KauecTBe yNpaBAEMOro CeTeBOro yCTPOCTBa, AOCTYNHOO Yepes naatdopmy
CeTeBOro ynpasneHua Ha ocHose SNMP, Be6-6pay3ep, npotokon SSH unu Telnet.
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TexHnyeckas nopaepxKa

www.tripplite.com/support

In. nouta: techsupport@tripplite.com

lapaHTuitHble 0653aTenb(TBa

OrPAHUYEHHAA TAPAHTMA

I'Ipoqaseu TapaHTUpyeT OTCYTCTBIE U3HAYaNbHbIX }ZlE(i)eKTOB Matepuana unu U3rotoBneHnaA B TeyeHue 2 net (33 NCKNIOYEHNeM BHYTPEHHNX 6aTapeV| Wb 3a
npenenamu CLLIA v Kanaab! — B 3ToM Cyyae rapaHTUitHblil CPOK COCTaBAAET 1 T0A) C MOMEHTa NepBOii NOKYNKY AHHOTO U3AeNUA MY YCIOBUY €ro UCMONb30BaHNA B
(OOTBETCTBUM CO BCEMU K Hemy B Cnyyae np KaKux-nuéo A€¢EKTOB P nnn u3r B TeyeHne 0
nepuopa Mpopaset 0CyLLeCTBAAET PEMOHT NN 3aMeHy AAHHOTO U3AeNUA UCKMIOUUTENBHO N0 CBOeMy YCMOTpeHuto. 06CnyKuBaHIe No HacToALeil [apaHTUK
NpoN3BOAUTCA TONBKO NpK YCNOBIN AOCTaBKU UK P Bamu bp 0 u3penna (E TeNbHOI 0NNaToil Beex Pacxof0B Mo ero TpaHCMopTUPOBKe

unu poctaske) no agpecy: Tripp Lite, 1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA. Pacxoab! no o6patHoii TpaHcnopTupoBKe u3aenua onnaunsaiotca lpogasLom.
Mepes otnpakoii no6oro 0bopynoBaHua Ha peMoHT HeobxoauUMo (BA3aTbCA ¢ OTAENOM 06C KNUEHTOB Tripp Lite no Tenedony (773) 869-1234.

JEACTBIE HACTOAALLIEV TAPAHTWIA HE PACTPOCTPAHAIETCA HA CTTYYAM ECTECTBEHHOTO M3HOCA WM OBPEXEHNSA B PE3YTILTATE ABAPUM, HEHALNEXALLETO
IACNONb30BAHMS, HAPYLLEHWS NPABIM SKCTNYATALIMW UM XANIATHOCTI. NPOZABELL HE NPELOCTABNAET HUKAKMX ABHO BbIPAXEHHbIX TAPAHTIN 3A
NCKMHOYEHIEM MPAMO U3NOXEHHOW B HACTOALUEM JIOKYMEHTE. 3A UCKMIOYEHWEM CTTYYAEB, 3ATIPELLEHHbIX AEACTBYHOLUMM 3AKOHOAATENBCTBOM, BCE
NO/IPA3YMEBAEMbIE TAPAHTUIA, BKTOYAA BCE TAPAHTIW MPUTOAHOCT 1A NPOZAXM UMK UCMIONb30BAHNA N0 HASHAYEHNIO, OTPAHUYEHDI MO
MPOAOMKUTENLHOCTI AEACTBIAA BbILIEYKA3AHHBIM TAPAHTUIAHBIM CPOKOM; KPOME TOTO, 13 HACTOALLIEV TAPAHTIAM ABHBIM OBPA30M WCK/IOYAIOTCA BCE
M0BOYHBIE, CIYYAIHBIE M KOCBEHHBIE YBbITKIA. (B HeoTopbix LuTaTax He A0NYCKAeTCA BBeAGHIE OrpaHiueHuii Ha NPOJOMKUTENbHOCTb AHCTBIA TeX WK MHbIX

I I'apaHTI/II?I, aB PbIX - NCKTNIOYeHNE UnKu orpaHnyeHune pasmepa N06OYHbIX AN KOCBEHHDIX yﬁbITKOBA Batux CNyyanXx BblLLEN3N0XEHHbIe
OrPaHUYEHIA UM UCKNIOYEHNA MOTYT Ha BAC He PaCNPOCTPaHATBCA. HacToALaA [apaHTuA NpeAoCTaBNACT BAM KOHKPETHblE opUANYeCKIe Npasa, a Habop Apyrux
BaLLNX NpaB MOXeT 6bITb PasnnyHbIM B 3aBUCUMOCTI OT IOpMC,l]MKL[MM).

BHUMAHMWE! [lo Hayana ucnonb3oBaHua AaHHOTO YCTPOIACTBA NONIb30BaTeNb A0MKEH YOEAUTLCA B TOM, UTO OHO ABNATCA NPUTOAHbIM, COOTBETCTBYIOLLIMM WY

6e30nacHbimM A Ny aemoro 1p B cBa3u ¢ b p p KOHKpETHbIX np I He AaeT Kakux-nn6o 3aBepeuii
WY TaPaHTHiA OTHOCUTENIbHO MPUTOAHOCTY AJHHBIX U3AENHIA ANA KAKOT0-NGO KOHKPETHOTO NPUMEHEHNA WU UX COOTBETCTBIA KaKIM-NG0 KOHKPETHbIM
Tpe6oBaHuAM.

NpenTuduKaLmoHHble HoMepa CO0TBETCTBUA HOPMaTUBHBIM TpeGoBaHMAM

B uenax ceptudukaLum Ha c00TBETCTBUE HOPMATUBHBIM TPeOOBAHUAM 1 0M03HaBaHUA NPUOBPETEHHOMY BamMy u3aenmio Mapkw Tripp Lite npucBoeH yHuKanbHbli
cepuiiblilt Homep. CepuiiHblii HOMep pacnonaraeTca Ha 3aBoACKoi Tabnnuke BMeCTe o BCeMy HE06XOAMMbIMYU OTMETKAMM 0 NPUeMKe i npoyeil uHhopmavmeii. lpu
3anpoce MHGOPMALMM 0 COOTBETCTBUM AHHOTO U3/AENNA HOPMATUBHBIM TP 0bs3aTenbHo iiTe ero cepuiiHblit Homep. CepuiiHblit Homep He
CTefiyeT nyTaTb C HaMeHOBaHeM Mapkyt U3LeNiA U1 HOMEPOM ero Mofien.

Wudopmauua ana knuentoB komnanum Tripp Lite o cobniogennm Tpe6oannii aupextuBbl EC 06 0TX0AaX 3NeKTPUYECKOTO U 3NEKTPOHHOTO
o6opynoanus (WEEE)

Cornacxo aupekTue EC 06 0Tx0AaX INEKTPUYECKOTO U INEKTF I (WEEE) n np HOpMam B Clyuasx, KOraa nokynareni
ﬁ npuobpeTaloT HOBOE MEKTPUYECKoe U SNeKTPOHHoe 060pya0BaHIe KoMNaHuK Tripp Lite, OHU UMeloT NPaBo Ha cnepyloljee:
mmm . (TnpaBKy CTaporo 060pyA0BaHIA, KOTOPOE ABMAETCA IKBUBANEHTHBIM MO KOMMUECTBY 1 WAEHTUYHbIM MOy y HOBOMY 060f Ha
YTUU3aLYIo (370 YCNIOBHE MOXET OTANYATLCA B 3aBUCUMOCTI OT CTPaHbI)
« 0TnpaBky HoBoro 060p obpaTHo Ha y KOr/1a OHO B KOHEYHOM UTOre CTaHOBUTCA M3HOLLIEHHbIM

Komnatua Tripp Lite MOCTOAHHO COBEPLUEHCTBYET CBOK0 NPOAYKLMIO. B CBA3M € 3TUM BO3MOKHO M3MEHEHME TEXHUYECKIX XapaKTepucTuk 6e3 npeasaputenbHoro
YBEOMNEHNA.

KavecTsa

TRIPPLITE ®

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - www.tripplite.com/support
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